Harsley’s, England’s and Webster’s

1911

Aldbrough Road

HARSLEY, Herbert Head Married M 33 1878 Shepherd Withernwick
HARSLEY, Betsy Wife  Married 11 years F 32 1879 Lincs Holt Le Blay
BROWN, ArthurSon M 11 1900 School Lincs Caistor
HARSLEY, William Son M 9 1902  Withernwick

HARSLEY, Elizabeth Daughter F 5 1906  Hatfield

Church Lane

HARSLEY, James Webster Head Married M 47 1864 Boot Maker Withernwick
HARSLEY, Ann Elizabeth Wife Married22 years F 53 1858 Mapleton

HARSLEY, Hubert Edgar Son Single M 18 1893 Porter Withernwick
HARSLEY, Stanley Hobson Son Single M 15 1896 Bookmaker Apprentice
Withernwick

Whitedale

The reason for including these is that Susannah was Susannah Kearry and lvy England became the
wife of Hubert Harsley. So the Harsley and Kearry families are connected.

ENGLAND, Jonathan Head Married M 50 1861 Farm Labourer Rise

ENGLAND, Susannah  Married24 years F 49 1862  Withernwick

ENGLAND, lvy CDaughter Single F 20 1891 Bilton



1901

4 Church Lane, Withernwick

HARSLEY, James W Head Married
HARSLEY, Annie E Wife  Married
HARSLEY, Walter E Son

HARSLEY, Hubert E Son

HARSLEY, Stanley H Son

Albrough Road, Withernwick ?
HARSLEY, Herbert Head Married M

HARSLEY, Betsy Wife  Married F

23

22

37

45

10

1878

1879

1864

1856

1891

1893

1896

Shoe Maker Withernwick
Mappleton

Withernwick

Withernwick

Withernwick

Waggoner On Farm Withernwick

Holt Le Clay

3 Church Lane on the list of children Thirza is down as born in 1880

HARSLEY, Jane Head Widow F

HARSLEY, ThirzaGrand Daughter F

1891 Great Hatfield

HORNSEY, WilliamHead Married M
HORNSEY, Mary Ann Wife Married F

HORNSEY, Ethel Kate F

GROGER, Edward Servant Widower M
GILBY, Frank  ServantSingle M
HARSLEY, Bertha Domestic Single F

GRANTHAM, Selina Helen Single F

65

11

32
35
0 (5M)
61
17
20

14

1836

1890

1859

1856

1891

1830

1874

1871

1877

Living On Own Means Withernwick

Withernwick

Farmer Hornsea

Thirtleby

Hatfield

Farm Servant  Cottingham

Farm Servant Hatfield

Domestic Servant Withernwick

Domestic Servant Catwick



Fosham
BOASMAN, William
BRYAN, Hannah Servant Single
BROWN, James Servant Single
HILL, James Servant Single
HARSLEY, Harriet Single
1881

Church Lane

HARSLEY, Samuel
HARSLEY, Jane Wife
HARSLEY, Susannah Daughter
HARSLEY, James

Son

HARSLEY, Bertha Daughter
HARSLEY, Rob Henry  Son

HARSLEY, Harriet Daughter
HARSLEY, Mary Jane Daughter

HARSLEY, Elizabeth Daughter

More

Married

Head Married

Single
Single

Single

Single

Single
Single

Single

Head Widower

M

M

F

M

M

F

71

65

28

15

17

54

44

21

17

10

12

1820

1826

1863

1876

1874

1827

1837

1860

1864

1871

1869

1873

1877

1878

Farmer Patrington
Housekeeper Bridlington
Farm Servant  Tunstall
Farm Servant  Atwick

Domestic Servant Withernwick

Ag Lab

Ag Lab Wife Withernwick
Withernwick

Apprentice Withernwick

Scholar Withernwick

Scholar Withernwick

Scholar Withernwick

Scholar Withernwick

Withernwick



1871

Church Lane

HARSLEY, Samuel Head
HARSLEY, Jane Wife

HARSLEY, Susannah Daughter
HARSLEY, Richard Son

HARSLEY, James Webster Son

HARSLEY, John Barrington  Son
HARSLEY, Edwin Son

HARSLEY, Bertha Daughter

HARSLEY, Robert H Son

47

34

11

1824

1837

1860

1862

1864

1865

1868

1871

1869

Lincolnshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Beer House, Withernwick - Richard Webster is the brother of Jane Harsley.

By 1881 this family had moved to Hull.

WEBSTER, Richard Head
WEBSTER, Mary Jane  Wife
WEBSTER, Albert Edwin Son
WEBSTER, Florence C  Daughter

SALVIDGE, Caroline Mother-In-Law

Church Lane, Withernwick

WEBSTER, Barrington Head

WEBSTER, Susanna Wife

More

M

30

25

53

62

56

1841

1846

1869

1871

1818

1809

1815

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire



1861 — Withernwick - Barrington has changed careers from blacksmith to grocer/druggist).
Barrington and Susannah have by now had 13 children.

WEBSTER, Barrington Head M 52 1809 Grocer And Druggist  Hedon
WEBSTER, Susannah  Wife F 46 1815 Ryedhill

WEBSTER, Richard Son M 20 1841 Shoemaker Withernwick
WEBSTER, Susan Daughter F 19 1842 Mantle Maker Withernwick
WEBSTER, MaryDaughter F 16 1845 House Servant Withernwick
WEBSTER, Arthur Son M 12 1849 Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, Christopher Son M 8 1853 Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, BettyDaughter F 5 1856 Scholar Withernwick

1851 - Withernwick

WEBSTER, Barrington Head Married M 42 1809 Smith And Farrier
Hedon
WEBSTER, Susana Wife  Married F 36 1815 Ryehill
WEBSTER, Harriot Daughter F 16 1835 House Servant
Withernwick
WEBSTER, Jane Daughter F 14 1837  Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, William Son M 11 1840 Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, Richard Son M 10 1841 Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, Susan Daughter F 8 1843  Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, James Son M 6 1845 Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, MaryDaughter F 4 1847  Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, Robert Son M 3 1848 Withernwick
WEBSTER, Arthur Son M 0 (4 MOS) 1851 Withernwick

More



1841 - Church Lane, Withernwick (Jane Webster is Jane Harsley — above)
The Websters are the beginning of the Harsley’s in Withernwick.

WEBSTER, Barrington (Blacksmith) M

WEBSTER, Susanah F
WEBSTER, George M
WEBSTER, Harriet F
WEBSTER, Jane F
WEBSTER, John M
WEBSTER, William M
WEBSTER, Richard M
GRAHAM, James M

32 1809
26 1815
8 1833
6 1835
4 1837
3 1838
2 1839

0 (9 months)

16 1825

1841

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire



