Harsley's, England's and Webster's

1911

Aldbrough Road

HARSLEY, Herbert	Head Married	M	33	1878	Shepherd Withernwick
HARSLEY, Betsy Wife	Married 11 years	F	32	1879	Lincs Holt Le Blay
BROWN, Arthur Son		М	11	1900	School Lincs Caistor
HARSLEY, William	Son	M	9	1902	Withernwick
HARSLEY, Elizabeth	Daughter	F	5	1906	Hatfield

Church Lane

HARSLEY, James Webster Head	М	47	1864	Boot Maker Withernwick	
HARSLEY, Ann Elizabeth Wife N	/larried22 ye	ars F	53	1858	Mapleton
HARSLEY, Hubert Edgar Son	Single	М	18	1893	Porter Withernwick
HARSLEY, Stanley Hobson Withernwick	Son Sin	gle M	15	1896	Bookmaker Apprentice

Whitedale

The reason for including these is that Susannah was Susannah Kearry and Ivy England became the wife of Hubert Harsley. So the Harsley and Kearry families are connected.

ENGLAND, Jonathan	Head Married	M	50	1861	Farm Labourer Rise
ENGLAND, Susannah	Married24 years	F	49	1862	Withernwick
ENGLAND, Ivy C Daught	ter Single	F	20	1891	Bilton

1901

4 Church Lane, Withernwick

HARSLEY, James W	Head	Married	М	37	1864	Shoe Maker Withernwick
HARSLEY, Annie E	Wife	Married	F	45	1856	Mappleton
HARSLEY, Walter E	Son		М	10	1891	Withernwick
HARSLEY, Hubert E	Son		M	8	1893	Withernwick
HARSLEY, Stanley H	Son		М	5	1896	Withernwick

Albrough Road, Withernwick ?

HARSLEY, Herbert Hea	d Married	M	23	1878	Waggoner On Farm Withernwick
HARSLEY, Betsy Wife	Married	F	22	1879	Holt Le Clay

3 Church Lane on the list of children Thirza is down as born in 1880

HARSLEY, Jane Head Widow	F	65	1836	Living On Own Means Withernwick
HARSLEY, ThirzaGrand Daughter	F	11	1890	Withernwick

1891 Great Hatfield

HORNSEY, WilliamHead	Married	M	32	1859	Farmer Hornse	a
HORNSEY, Mary Ann Wife Ma	arried	F	35	1856	Thirtleby	
HORNSEY, Ethel Kate		F	0 (5M)	1891	Hatfield	d
GROGER, Edward Servant Wide	ower	М	61	1830	Farm Servant	Cottingham
GILBY, Frank Servant Single		M	17	1874	Farm Servant	Hatfield
HARSLEY, Bertha Domestic	Single	F	20	1871	Domestic Serva	ant Withernwick
GRANTHAM, Selina Helen	Single	F	14	1877	Domestic Serva	ant Catwick

Fosham

HARSLEY, Harriet	Single		F	17	187	4 Domestic Serv	ant Withernwick
HILL, James Se	ervant Single		М	15	187	6 Farm Servant	Atwick
BROWN, James Se	ervant Single		М	28	1863	3 Farm Servant	Tunstall
BRYAN, Hannah Se	ervant Single		F	65	182	6 Housekeeper	Bridlington
BOASMAN, Willia	m Head	Widower	M	71	1820	0 Farmer Patrin្	gton

1881

Church Lane

HARSLEY, Samuel Head Ma	М	54	1827	Ag Lab		
HARSLEY, Jane Wife Marr	ied	F	44	1837	Ag Lab Wife	Withernwick
HARSLEY, Susannah Daughter	Single	F	21	1860	Withernwick	
HARSLEY, James Son	Single	M	17	1864	Apprentice	Withernwick
HARSLEY, Bertha Daughter	Single	F	10	1871	Scholar Wither	nwick
HARSLEY, Rob Henry Son	Single	М	12	1869	Scholar Wither	nwick
HARSLEY, Harriet Daughter	Single	F	8	1873	Scholar Wither	nwick
HARSLEY, Mary Jane Daughte	r Single	F	4	1877	Scholar Wither	rnwick
HARSLEY, Elizabeth Daughter	Single	F	3	1878	Withernwick	

More

1871

Church Lane

HARSLEY, Samuel	Head	M	47	1824	Lincolnshire
HARSLEY, Jane Wife		F	34	1837	Yorkshire
HARSLEY, Susannah	Daughter	F	11	1860	Yorkshire
HARSLEY, Richard	Son	M	9	1862	Yorkshire
HARSLEY, James Webst	er Son	М	7	1864	Yorkshire
HARSLEY, John Barringt	on Son	М	6	1865	Yorkshire
HARSLEY, Edwin	Son	M	3	1868	Yorkshire
HARSLEY, Bertha	Daughter	F	0	1871	Yorkshire
HARSLEY, Robert H	Son	М	2	1869	Yorkshire

Beer House, Withernwick - Richard Webster is the brother of Jane Harsley. By 1881 this family had moved to Hull.

WEBSTER, Richard	Head	M	30	1841	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Mary Jane	Wife	F	25	1846	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Albert Edwir	Son	М	2	1869	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Florence C	Daughter	F	0	1871	Yorkshire
SALVIDGE, Caroline Mo	ther-In-Law	F	53	1818	Yorkshire

Church Lane, Withernwick

WEBSTER, Barrington	Head	М	62	1809	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Susanna	Wife	F	56	1815	

More

1861 – Withernwick - Barrington has changed careers from blacksmith to grocer/druggist). Barrington and Susannah have by now had 13 children.

WEBSTER, Barrington	Head		М	52	1809	Grocer	Grocer And Druggist He		Hedon
WEBSTER, Susannah	Wife		F	46	1815	Ryehill			
WEBSTER, Richard	Son		М	20	1841	Shoem	aker	Wither	nwick
WEBSTER, Susan Daughter		F	19	1842	Mantle	Mantle Maker Witherny		nwick	
WEBSTER, MaryDaughter			F	16	1845	House	House Servant Withernwick		
WEBSTER, Arthur	Son		М	12	1849	Schola	r Wither	nwick	
WEBSTER, Christopher	Son		М	8	1853	Scholar Withernwick			
WEBSTER, BettyDaughter			F	5	1856	Scholar Withernwick			
1851 - Withernwick									
WEBSTER, Barrington Hedon	Head Marrie		ed	M	42	1809 Smith And Farrie		rier	
WEBSTER, Susana	Wife	Marrie	ed .	F	36	1815	Ryehill		
WEBSTER, Harriot Withernwick	Daugh	ter		F	16	1835	House	Servant	
WEBSTER, Jane Daugh	ter		F	14	1837	Schola	r Wither	nwick	
WEBSTER, William	Son		М	11	1840	Schola	r Wither	nwick	
WEBSTER, Richard	Son		М	10	1841	Scholar Withernwick			
WEBSTER, Susan	Daughter		F	8	1843	Scholar Withernwick			
WEBSTER, James	Son		М	6	1845	Scholar Withernwick			
WEBSTER, MaryDaughter			F	4	1847	Scholar Withernwick			
WEBSTER, Robert	Son		М	3	1848	Wither	Withernwick		
WEBSTER, Arthur	Son		М	0 (4 M	OS)	1851	Withernwick		

1841 – Church Lane, Withernwick (Jane Webster is Jane Harsley – above)

The Websters are the beginning of the Harsley's in Withernwick.

WEBSTER, Barrington (Blacksmith)	М	32	1809		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Susanah	F	26	1815		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, George	М	8	1833		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Harriet	F	6	1835		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Jane	F	4	1837		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, John	М	3	1838		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, William	М	2	1839		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Richard	М	0 (9 m	nonths)	1841	Yorkshire
GRAHAM, James	М	16	1825		Yorkshire